
 9/13/13 Page   1 

 
      Central Bucks School District 

    20 Welden Drive 
Doylestown, PA 18901 

       Telephone (267) 893-2079 
       Fax (268) 893-5800 

 
 
  

CENTRAL BUCKS SCHOOL DISTRICT  
 
 
 
 

Budget for the 2013-2014 School 
Year 

 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information for the General Fund.  

 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
 
 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  2 

Central Bucks School District 
Doylestown, Pennsylvania 

 
Annual Budget 

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 
 

Board of School Directors 
 

 Term    
Name  Expires Position 
 
Stephen A. Corr (2013) President, Meet and Discuss, Curriculum, HR, IU#22 Board 

Paul B. Faulkner (2013) Vice President, Meet and Discuss, Finance, Operations 

James R. Duffy (2015) HR Committee Chair, Finance Committee 

John H. Gamble (2013) Curriculum Committee Chair, M.B.I.T. Board 

Joseph M. Jagelka (2015) Operations Committee, M.B.I.T Board 

Geryl D. McMullin (2015) HR Committee, Operations Committee  

R. Tyler Tomlinson (2015) Operations Committee Chair, Finance Committee, IU#22 Board Alternate 

Kelly E. Unger (2015) Curriculum Committee, M.B.I.T Board 

Jerel P. Wohl (2013) Finance Committee Chair, Curriculum Committee 

Susan B. Vincent   Treasurer (non voting) 

Sharon L Reiner   Secretary (non voting) 

 
Budget Development Contributors 
 

Dr. David P. Weitzel  Acting Superintendent 

Dr. Nancy B. Silvious  Assistant Superintendent for Secondary Ed. 

Angela E. Jacobs   Senior Accountant 

David W. Matyas   Business Administrator 

Cheryl L. Rubanich   Supervisor of Accounting 

Suzanne B. Vincent   Director of Finance 

Renee F. Ziccardi   Accountant 

 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  3 

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents ..................................................................................................................................... 3 
Introductory Section ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

Executive Summary ......................................................................................................................................................... 4 
Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

Summary of the General Fund Budget ................................................................................................................... 5 
District Goals for 2013-14 ........................................................................................................................................... 5 

District-Wide Goals - General ................................................................................................................................ 5 
Elementary Goals .................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Secondary Schools Goals ........................................................................................................................................ 5 
Information Technology Goals ............................................................................................................................... 6 
Student Services Goals ........................................................................................................................................... 7 
School Facilities Goals ........................................................................................................................................... 7 
School Facilities Historical Goals ........................................................................................................................... 8 
Financial Goals ....................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Other District Goals for 2013-14 ............................................................................................................................... 10 
Economic Overview .................................................................................................................................................. 12 

National and Local ................................................................................................................................................ 12 
Fiscal 2012-13 in Review: .................................................................................................................................... 12 
General Fund Overview ........................................................................................................................................ 15 
General Fund Revenue Components ..................................................................................................................... 15 
Local Revenues ..................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Revenue from Local Sources ................................................................................................................................ 17 
State Revenue ....................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Revenue from State Sources ................................................................................................................................. 21 
Federal Revenue ................................................................................................................................................... 24 
Revenue From Federal Sources ............................................................................................................................ 24 
Federal Stimulus Funding History ........................................................................................................................ 24 
Tax Reform  - Act 1 of 2006 ................................................................................................................................. 26 

Summary ................................................................................................................................................................... 27 
 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  4 

Introductory Section 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

 
The budget process begins each year in August by developing budget guidelines for administrators.  
Initial budget requests from the teaching staff are submitted, compiled, and reviewed by building 
administrators in November.  Budget requests are reviewed to assure that they are within allocated 
limits and meet district goals.  The business office develops salary and benefit projections as well as a 
budget for expenses that cannot be directly attributed to instruction.   

A draft budget is presented to the School Board in December.  At this time, trends are reviewed in the 
state economy and in the local area as well.  After discussion, the preliminary budget is approved by 
the School Board in January.  The Governor presents the Executive Budget for Pennsylvania in 
February.  This budget is reviewed to see how it affects Central Bucks and it is included into the 
budget process.  In March and April the budget is reviewed and current year expenses are reviewed to 
determine if the current year’s budget was close to actual expenses.  Then, at the end of April the 
proposed final budget is presented to the School Board and posted for public review.  Pennsylvania 
law requires each school board to adopt a proposed final budget then place the budget on public 
display for 20 days.  During this time, the public has a chance to review the document, provide 
comment back to the School Board, and ask questions at subsequent board meetings prior to final 
adoption.  A budget must be adopted in final form prior to July 1 of each year.  The fiscal year runs 
from July 1 to June 30 of each year.  The 2013-14 final budget was approved by the School Board in 
May.  This year, for the first time since 1993, the Central Bucks General Fund Budget has no real 
estate millage increase.  The rate remains at 122.8 mills for the 2013-14 school year.   

This document attempts to frame the budget in quantitative terms as well as provide graphical and 
narrative formats to make the information contained in this report as understandable as possible.  
Comments for improving the budget report can be directed to Susan Vincent, Director of Finance or 
Dave Matyas, Business Administrator at (267) 893-2000. 

Many thanks to the faculty, administrators, and business office staff, for their input and hard work in 
developing this budget.  Special thanks to our school board members who spent many hours sifting 
through the financial details, personnel restructurings, and long term planning, to help us arrive at a 
bottom line budget. 

  



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  5 

Summary of the General Fund Budget 
The table below compares the 2012-13 budget to the 2013-14 budget.  Due to its size and importance, 
most of the graphs and analysis will concentrate on the General Fund Budget. 

 

Fund Budget Budget %
Name 2012-13 2013-14 Change

General Fund 287,238,850$ 290,683,982$ 1.20%
 

 
 

District Goals for 2013-14 
District-Wide Goals - General 

For the 2013-14 school year, enhancing the curriculum by making it more rigorous and relevant to the 
life long needs of students will continue to be a major school district goal.  For 2013-14 the district will 
maintain the 10 minute extended length of middle school core instructional periods started in 2012-13.  
This change has the impact of giving middle school students the equivalent of 3.75 years of 
instructional time within core subject areas during their three year enrollment in middle school.  The 
core subject areas are Math, English, Science, Reading, and Social studies.   

Elementary School Goals 
Phase one of a new science curriculum was started in 2009-10 and is now fully implemented.  The 
science curriculum helps students find many ways to solve problems and to see solutions from many 
different angles.  The new science curriculum ties in to the Everyday Math curriculum which helps to 
show students how the two disciplines are related.  Integration of the science curriculum will also help 
the district meet the federal No Child Left Behind legislative requirements 

The district is continuing to implement a new language arts curriculum (Being a Writer) and a new 
elementary social studies curriculum (History Alive) in an on-going effort to improve instruction and 
student learning.  In addition, the second phase–in of the new elementary reading curriculum was 
completed in 2012-13.  We will continue to support  building level and district-wide staff development 
programs for all teachers in all subject areas.  The new curriculums will help the district meet No Child 
Left Behind goals which require 100% student proficiency by June of 2014. 

Secondary Schools Goals 
In secondary schools for 2012-2013, technology became even more of an integral tool for instruction, 
learning, and communication.  The Technology Scope and Sequence K-9 was written to document the 
integration of technology in all content areas. Websites for all secondary schools were standardized 
using SchoolWires with individual teacher websites planned to follow.  Secondary schools began using 
an online parent newsletter through smore.com. BlackBoard was embraced by many high school 
teachers who used this as a tool for communication and instruction. BYOD (Bring Your Own Device) 
moved seamlessly into the high schools. The number and use of Smartboards increased dramatically at 
the middle school level with teachers using this tool as a way of engaging students in meaningful 
instruction in all content areas.  We completed the administration of the first year of the state-mandated 
Keystone Exams in Algebra, Biology and Literature in middle and high schools with successful 
preliminary results thus far.  We monitored changes in the instructional day at the middle level with 
students having longer class periods and fewer courses at one time.  
 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  6 

Looking ahead to 2013-2014, middle school teachers and administrators revised the ninth grade 
transition assessment this year with full implementation to begin in September 2013.  All teachers and 
administrators are prepared this year for Educator Effectiveness, a teacher evaluation system developed 
by the Pennsylvania Department of Education and being implemented in 2013-14.  A continuing goal 
for 2013-2014 will be discussions on consistent grading practices in the secondary schools and 
teaching students to be resilient learners and individuals.  We will also work toward promoting STEM 
(science, technology, engineering and math) instruction in middle and high school courses.  
 

Information Technology Goals 
The IT Department’s most visible accomplishment of the 2012-13 school year was overseeing a major 
overhaul of the district’s website.  The new website is more organized and visually appealing, and 
allows for more efficient updating via a user-friendly interface for those responsible for maintaining 
content on the site.  The website is also designed with a “responsive design” capable of adjusting to 
large desktop monitors, tablets, and smartphones to present information tailored to the device it is 
being viewed on. 
 
The IT Department also coordinated (with additional help being provided by the Facilities Department) 
a significant expansion of the district’s wireless networking capabilities which has allowed the district 
to also expand its ability to support a Bring Your Own Device initiative for both students and staff.  
Wireless network access is now available in every library in the district, throughout large portions of 
all three high schools, in core curriculum areas of the middle schools, and in the upper grade areas of 
all elementary schools.  Expanding wireless access throughout the district is an on-going process and 
the IT department will continue to pursue opportunities for additional access. 
 
A “less than routine” task the IT Department accomplishes on a routine basis during the summer 
months is to replace approximately 1/5 or about 2,500 district computers throughout the district.  This 
regular replacement cycle ensures that no equipment becomes obsolete and students have appropriate 
resources to support their learning. 
 
In order to support the teaching and learning objective of the district, the IT Department supported, 
piloted, tested, integrated, and helped evaluate a number of systems that help promote extended 
learning opportunities beyond the classroom.  Most noteworthy of these was Blackboard.com, which 
provides a virtual learning platform for students at the secondary level. 
 
Less visible, but equally important, are the many infrastructure related projects the IT staff completes 
throughout the year.  This year the IT Department coordinated a major upgrade to the district’s 
financial management system, developed a number of electronic forms/systems to promote efficient 
operations, and completed numerous updates or upgrades to a large number of servers, systems, and 
networking components. 
 
In the 2013-14 school year, the IT Department plans to leverage and extend many of the existing goals 
of the department, including; supporting teaching and learning with technology, improving operational 
efficiency, expanding wireless access, and providing learning opportunities beyond the classroom. 
  



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  7 

Student Services Goals 
Student Services for 2012-13, continued to maintain the focus on insuring quality services for all 
students with special needs.  As the state has placed more emphasis on “life after high school” we as a 
district have examined our programs and services that support post-secondary transition.  All our 
secondary teachers have been trained in the best practices which address student and family post-
secondary goals in education, employment and independent living.  Technology continues to an 
integral tool for instruction, communication and independence for students with special needs.  We 
have increased the number of students who have access to technology either through the use of 
Smartboards in the classroom, iPads for classroom and individual use and assistive technology to 
support communication. We revised our Bullying Policy and administrative guidelines as well as the 
prevention and intervention strategies in place across the district. Our goal has been to provide students 
with the skills and resources necessary to respond to acts of bullying and most importantly continue to 
foster the positive school climates in our schools.  
 
Looking forward to 2013-2014, we will be involved in the implementation of Teacher Effectiveness 
evaluations for our special education teachers.  We will continue our work in the review and revision 
of our instructional programs with an emphasis on instruction, assessment and progress monitoring in 
writing elementary through secondary.  We also will be continuing our work on reviewing programs  
and insuring that we have quality options for our students.    
 

School Facilities Goals 
Security for students, faculty, and, staff continues to be in the forefront of planning and 
implementation.  As schools are renovated, entrances are redesigned to route all visitors through the 
main office.  Other solutions such as networked based video cameras and magnetic door locks are 
being employed as well.  Discussions with community members, the local police forces, and Home 
Land Security continues the dialog and development of system wide approaches to security.  Some of 
the most useful security and emergency measures were achieved through continued use of mock drills.  
Mock drills help identify areas of emergency and security plans that work and others that need to be 
refined or deleted. 

Completed Capital Projects during 2012-13 included phase 2 of CB East High School renovations, 
Unami Middle School science room renovations, and Pine Run Elementary School classroom 
renovations. 
 
The district continues to look for additional ways to recycle materials.  During 2012-13 the district 
recycled 351 tons of paper; 8,300 cubic yards of cardboard, cans, and plastics; 100 tons of “e-scrap” 
(computer monitors, old PCs, TVs); and 1,000 pounds of rechargeable batteries. 
 
The district is also committed to energy efficiency.  Since 2009 – CBSD has reduced over 18,000,000 
kwh of electrical consumption and saved $5,400,000 in utility costs (electricity, natural gas, and 
heating oil).  The district has also received $795,000 in PECO ACT 129 rebates and $840,000 in 
demand response revenue from PECO. 
 
Future Capital Projects  

o CB East Phase III & IV Renovations – To be completed September 2014 
o Unami – Renovate 10 Classrooms 
o Holicong – Phase I - Renovate Boiler Room and Locker Rooms 
o Pine Run – Site Improvements including parking lot repaving 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  8 

o Potential for CB East Stadium Construction dependent upon the outcome of engineering 
and architectural analysis. 
 

School Facilities Historical Goals 
In 2008 the district borrowed $96 million dollars to renovate secondary schools and to convert $20 
million in variable interest rate debt to fixed interest rate debt.  This resulted in the renovations at 
Lenape Middle School, $16 million, and Tamanend Middle School, $16 million.   Renovations at East 
High School (estimated at $33 million) began in August 2011 and should be completed by September 
2014.   

Construction of the East High School proposed stadium has some momentum after many years of legal 
issues holding up construction.  The Bucks County Court of Common Pleas found in favor of the 
district with respect to construction zoning issues.  Neighbors subsequently appealed the zoning of the 
construction project to the Commonwealth Court.  An opinion from the Commonwealth Court was 
also favorable to the school district.  Neighbors of the proposed stadium site had an opportunity to 
appeal the zoning rulings to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court, but that window of opportunity has 
lapsed as of April 2012.  In May of 2013, the school board voted to award contracts for engineering 
analysis and stadium design.  Cost estimates, specifications, and drawings should be available in 
December of 2013 to start the construction bidding process.  If the school board awards construction 
contracts, stadium construction should take about 12 months.  

 

Financial Goals 
The 2012-13 school year was a busy year for the school district business office.  During the year the 
department  implemented a new financial accounting software system, developed a budget with no real 
estate tax increase, and paid down $73M in outstanding long term debt.  The reduction in future debt 
payments will help the school district pay for the escalating costs of the state retirement system 
contributions without major tax increases.  Prior to the debt restructuring in 2011 and debt prepayment 

in 2013, the school 
district had 
principal and 
interest payments 
on outstanding debt 
of $29M per year.  
The graph shows 
the new principal 
and interest 
payments moving 
forward.  Again, 
the debt reduction 
will help the 
district afford 
higher state 
retirement system 
expenses in future 
years. 

  



 

If we consid
resulting gra
system paym
and interest 
even with de

During 2007
creditworthi
district borr
third party.  
interest cost
near term to

In June of 2
$24M in int
will also res
interesting t
since the rat
reducing ou
each year th
money for c
2011 will go
pension cris

der future pro
aph shows an
ments in the 
payments w
eclining deb

7-08 Moody
iness from a 
owing cost o
In March of

ts of $1,500,
o $8M in 202

013, the dist
erest expens

sult in reduce
thing about t
ting agencies

utstanding de
han to preser
construction 
o a long way
sis – at least 

     Central 

ojected paym
n increase in
future.  In th

while the red 
bt, the state r

y’s rating age
AA2 to AA

on the 2008 
f 2011, the d
000 per year

25. 

trict paid off
ses over the n
ed principal 
the debt prep
s prefer orga

ebt.  For the 
ve a credit r
in the near f

y towards de
from the Ce

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

ments into th
n costs which
he graph bel
portion repr
etirement sy

ency upgrade
A1 which is o

bond issue p
district refina
r on average

f about $73M
next 16 year
payments of

payment is th
anizations to
school distri
ating since i
future.  Payin
efusing the fu
ntral Bucks 

ol District:     

3

he state retire
h further illu
ow, the blue
resents proje
ystem will in

ed Central B
one step belo
particularly s
anced $170M
e and reducin

M in long ter
rs or about $
f $1M in 20
hat it may ac
o have extra c
ict, it is more
it is not antic
ng off debt i
uture financi
School Dist

2013-14 Bud

ement system
ustrates the e
e portion of e
ected retirem
ncrease expen

Bucks Schoo
ow AAA rati
since the bon
M in outstand
ng yearly pri

rm debt whic
$1.5M per ye
13-14 to $7M
ctually lower
cash on hand
e important 
cipated that t
in 2013 com
ial liabilities
trict perspect

dget      

m as if it we
escalation of
each year rep

ment paymen
nses through

ol District’s f
ing.  This he
nd issue was
ding debt sa
incipal paym

ch will save 
ear.  Paying 
M in fiscal y
r the district
d and are les
to realize th
the district w

mbined with a
s associated w
tive.  Paying

Page  9 

ere debt, the 
f state retirem
presents prin

nts.  As you c
h 2017-18. 

financial 
elped to redu
s not insured
aving the dist
ments by $1M

the district a
off this debt

year 2024-25
t’s credit rati
ss interested 
e budgetary 

will need to b
a similar effo
with the stat

g off debt wi

ment 
ncipal 
can see 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

uce the 
d by a 
trict 

M in the 

about 
t early 
5.  The 
ing 
in 
savings 

borrow 
ort in 
te 
ill 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  10 

eliminate the need for yearly maximum real estate tax increases to meet mandated state pension 
payments through fiscal year 2020-21. 

The Board of School Directors is committed to the concept of not borrowing money in the near term to 
maintain district facilities.  CBSD maintains 27 separate buildings, consequently at least one building 
will be under some form of construction each year.  To maintain the $750M investment the community 
has in its facilities, the board has developed a long term capital plan that will be used for major 
renovations of district buildings.  Facility planning calls for deposits into the Long Term Capital Fund 
starting in 2014-15 to provide consistent funding for school maintenance and renovation. 

For 2013-14, the district will continue to implement school district initiated real estate tax assessed 
value appeals for commercial properties.  The assessed value of real estate is an amount taxable by the 
school district and municipalities by applying a taxing millage rate to determine the amount of taxes 
owed.  The school district is comparing the assessed value of a property to the market value of 
properties to determine if the two numbers are in the proper proportion.  The district has identified 
several properties that have an assessed value that is too low compared to the market value.     

During fiscal year 2009-10 the district initiated an energy conservation and efficiency project.  The 
cost for the project was $15 million.  CBSD is partnering with Johnson Controls Inc. to replace out 
dated heating boilers, replace old lighting with more efficient units, adding insulation, and unifying all 
building environmental controls under one system.  In addition occupancy sensors are being placed in 
classrooms to lower lighting levels if natural light is available, turning off lights automatically, and 
adjusting fresh air exchange rates based on classroom usage.  This project was completed in December 
of 2011 but additional refinements are ongoing to further reduce energy consumption.  The energy 
efficiency project will annually save the district in excess of $1M per year in utility expenses.  As the 
district continues with routine replacement of heating and air conditioning equipment, savings are 
expected to increase.  The district is also implementing some common sense efficiency items such as 
working four 10-hour day work weeks in the summer so that the air conditioning can be turned off 
three days per week instead of two.  The district is also partnering with Amerex Incorporated in an 
effort to reduce the cost of purchasing natural gas and electricity and moderating the impact that fuel 
price changes have on the budget.  

One recurring goal has been met with respect to budgeted use of fund balance or rainy day funds.  The 
economic downturn of late 2008 and its related impact created a significant downward trend on local 
tax revenues.  To combat the reduction in revenues, expenses continue to be cut from each year’s 
budget.  Five years ago, the district expected to use $4.5M from fund balance reserves to help bring 
revenues in line with expenses.  After years of expenditure reductions, the district is starting to catch 
up with the reductions in revenues. Therefore in 2013-14, $490k in fund balance reserves will be 
budgeted for use as revenue to reduce the real estate tax millage impact on the local community.  The 
past six years of budget cutting have brought expenses more in line with reduced revenues and has 
improved the district’s long term financial picture. By actively managing expenses during the 2013-14 
fiscal year, the district may not need to draw down any money from the rainy day fund. 

 
Other District Goals for 2013-14 

 
• Continue to emphasize rigor and reliance in our curriculum 

• Implement the mandated k-12 teacher evaluation system 

• Implement the Pennsylvania Common Core Standards 



 

• U

• D
f

• F
p

• I

• W

• W
l
b

• C
t
c
p

 

Utilize secur

Develop $7 m
facilities tha

Fund mand
prepare for 

Implement s

Work with s

Work with s
legislators to
burdensome

Continue re
that do not i
core instruc
program.   

     Central 

rity systems

million in re
at are worth

ated increas
a large reti

school distr

state legisla

state 
o repeal 
e mandates.

educing cost
impact the 

ctional 

 

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

s and coordi

ecurring fu
h approxima

sed contribu
irement rate

rict initiated

ators to secu

. 

ts 

ol District:     

3

inate respon

nding for ca
ately $750 m

utions to th
e increases i

d assessment

ure more fun

2013-14 Bud

nse efforts w

apital accou
million. 

he state retir
in fiscal yea

t appeals fo

nding. 

dget      

P

with local co

unts to main

rement syste
ar 2013-14 t

or commerc

Page  11 

ommunities

ntain distric

em.  Contin
through 202

ial properti

s 

ct 

nue to 
28-29. 

ies. 



 

Econ

 

In the last 12
index has rem
rate of 2.1%.
around 7.5%
painfully slow
Most school 
Until the une
level.  A high
revenue Cent
 
While the sto
corporate pro
related expen
deficits, prop
an environme
about how to
spending, Me
consumer spe
businesses w
 
On a brighter
compared to 
point of 2013
construction.
units are selli
market. 

The Impact 

nomic Over
National

Fiscal 20
 months, the 

mained positiv
  The problem
. One year ag
w.  The major
districts in Pe

employment in
h unemploym
tral Bucks rec

ock market ha
ofits through e
nses is murky
posals for high
ent of busines

o cut the feder
edicaid, and s
ending, partic

will be forced t

r note, foreclo
2011.  Mortg

3.  Hopefully,
   The sales c
ing at a slow 

of the Globa

     Central 

rview 
l and Local 

012-13 in Re
local econom
ve for 15 quar
m on a nationa
go, the unemp
r market that 
ennsylvania d
ndex starts re

ment rate also t
ceives. 

as been rising 
efficiency gai
with the enac

her federal in
ss uncertainty
ral deficit with
social security
cularly home 
to start the hir

osures on hom
gage interest r
, the housing 
enter for the C
but consisten

al Recession o

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

eview:  
my has slowly 

rters since the
al level contin

ployment inde
is impacting 

depend heavil
eturning to the
tends to depre

during 2012
ins and staff r
ctment of nat
come tax rate

y that may be 
h the focus on
y.  All of thes
purchases.  T
ring process i

mes seem to h
rates are hove
market will c
Carriage Hill 

nt pace which 

on Central B

ol District:     

3

improved.   T
e “great reces
nues to be hig
ex was around
school distric
y on local rea
e 5 to 6% rang
ess the real es

and 2013, the
reductions as 
ional health c

es, and the fis
holding back
n the largest c
e issues have

The economy 
in response to

have stabilized
ering around t
continue to rec

housing deve
hopefully wi

Bucks Revenu

2013-14 Bud

The country’s
ssion of 2008 
gh unemploym
d 8%.  The ec
cts around the
al estate taxes
ge, the econo
state market w

e increase can
a cost cutting

care.  Health c
scal stress of s
k the hiring pr
consumers of
e a psychologi
will need to p

o greater dem

d with foreclo
the 4% range 
cover with pr
elopment on R
ill signal an ex

ues:  

These
major
schoo
recess
pressu
Since 
balanc
budge
keep r
each o

The F
intere
in rea
the in
schoo

dget      

P

s Gross Dome
and 2009” w

ment with the
conomic recov
e country is th
s to fund educ
omy will feel 
which directly

n be attributed
g measure.  T
care along wi
some Europea
rocess.  The d
f federal dolla
ical impact on
pick up more 

mand for produ

osures during
for 30 year m

rice stability a
Route 313 sta
xpansion of t

e significant g
r impact on ou
ol district fina
sion created s
ure on project
 the school di
ced budget, m
eted expenditu
revenues and 
other. 

Federal Reserv
est rates lower
al estate and in
nterest rate ear
ol district inve

Page  12 

estic Product 
with an averag
e index hover
very continue
he real estate 
cation program
depressed on 
y impacts 75%

d to increasin
The future of e
ith large feder
an countries c
debate also co
ars, Medicare,
n business hir
steam before

ucts and servi

g 2012 droppin
mortgages at t
and demand f
ates that new 
the local hous

global events
ur local econo

ances.  The glo
significant dow
ted district re
istrict must de

major reductio
ures had to oc
expenses in l

ve’s policy to
r to spur inve
nfrastructure 
rning projecti
estments. 

(GDP) 
ge growth 
ring 
es to be 
industry.  
ms.  
a local 

% of the 

ng 
employee 
ral 
creates 
ontinues 
, military 
ring and 
e 
ices. 

ng 3% 
the mid 
for new 
housing 

sing 

had a 
omy and 
obal 
wnward 
venues.  
evelop a 
ons to 
ccur to 
line with 

o push 
stment 
lowered 
ions on 



 

The unemplo
income Tax r

The housing 
revenue proje
Central Buck
and financing
ever.  But the
district is pro

School distric
during recess
away during 
During a bad
order to main
 
Teachers can
all public sch

oyment rate ha
revenues. 

market, whic
ections for rea
ks School Dis
g markets has
e good news i
ojecting that 2

cts rely on rea
sions.  Public 
economic do

d economic cli
ntain a quality

nnot be laid of
hools through

     Central 

as caused con

ch played a m
al estate taxes
trict.  It’s no w

s caused reduc
is that the dow
2012-13 and 2

al estate taxes
school distric
wnturns.  Pub
imate, school
y education pr

ff for econom
out the state d

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

ncerns and ha

major part in cr
s.  Local real 
wonder that a
ctions to reve
wnward trend
2013-14 will s

s because they
cts need stead
blic schools m
l districts mus
roduct.   

mic reasons in 
during severe

ol District:     

3

as created a di

reating the ec
estate taxes a

an economic r
enues that the 
d of assessed v
show positive

y have histori
dy sources of 
must educate s
st find areas t

Pennsylvania
e economic do

2013-14 Bud

ifficult budge

conomic crisis
account for 75
recession lead
school distric

values (taxab
e growth. 

ically been a 
revenue beca
students regar
to reduce expe

a.  This place
ownturns. 

dget      

P

et environmen

s, is also play
5% of all reve
d by the decli
ct has not see
le value) has 

The tax
of real e
appeale
market 
decline
reductio
revenue
school d
upward
the mill
to main
Over th
home o
assessm
decline
enough
meanin

 
 
 
 

steady source
ause they cann
ardless of the f
enses and fin

es additional f

Page  13 

nt to project E

ying a key role
enue received
ine of the real
en in a long tim
stopped and t

xable assessed
estate is being
ed by owners 
value of prop
s.  This cause
on in real esta
e collected by
district and pu

d pressure to i
ls of real esta

ntain tax incom
he past two ye
owner initiated
ment appeals h
d but they are

h to hold back
ngful revenue 

e of funding –
not turn stude
financial clim
d non-tax rev

financial burd

Earned 

e in 
d by 
l estate 
me – if 
the 

d value 
g 
as the 

perty 
es a 
ate tax 
y the 
uts 
increase 
te taxes 
me.  
ears, 
d 
have 
e active 

k 
growth. 

– even 
ents 

mate.  
venues in 

dens on 



 

The school d
decline in the
from transfer

 

With concern
taxable real e

 

district receive
e real estate m
r taxes are pro

ns in the job m
estate assessm

     Central 

es a real estate
market and the
ojected to rem

market, new h
ments and tran

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

e transfer tax
e number of e

main low for th

home construc
nsfer taxes tha

ol District:     

3

equal to ½%
existing home
he budget yea

ction is limite
at the district 

2013-14 Bud

% of the sales a
es sales down
ar.  

ed and therefo
has seen in th

dget      

P

amount of rea
n from historic

ore is not prov
he recent past

 

Le
re
in
re
ar
fro
co
af
sc
ye
ta
a 
pr
ye

Page  14 

al estate.  Wit
c averages, re

viding the gro
t.    

ess constructi
educes project
nterim real est
evenue.  Interi
re revenues co
om properties
omplete const
fter the start o
chool district 
ear.  Therefor
xes are calcul
fraction of th
roperty value 
ear. 

th the 
evenues 

owth in 

ion also 
ted 
tate tax 
im taxes 
ollected 
s that 
truction 
of the 
fiscal 

re interim 
lated on 
e 
for the 



 

General Fu

1992-93 tha
tremendous 
existing sch

  

School distr

T

U

M

T

T

T
+

Loc
88.2

Othe
(includ

fund bal
usage
0.2%

und Overvie

at the district
student enro

hools along w

General 
rict revenues

2013

Total Reve
,Total Expe
Use of Bud

Millage Inc

This Repre

Tax Increa

The new M
+ 0 mills  =

     Central 

cal, 
2%

Fede
0.7

er 
des 
lance 
e), 

%

ew 

t has had no 
ollment grow
with staffing 

Fund Reve
s have four m

3-14 Bu

enues = 
enses = 
dgetary Res

crease Need

esents a 0 %

se on a 40,0

Millage Rate
=  122.8 mi

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

Sta
10.9

eral, 
7%

real estate m
wth causing t

levels. 

enue Compo
major compo

udget S

serves

ded = 0.0

%  Real Esta

000 Assess

e  is  2012-
ills for  fy 2

ol District:     

3

te, 
9%

millage incre
the need for 

onents 
onents, local

Snapsho

$290,193
$290,683

($490

0 Mills

ate Tax Inc

sed Home =

13 mills of
2013-14

2013-14 Bud

Local

State

Federa

Other
(includ
fund
balanc
usage)

ease.  After 1
r many new s

, state, feder

ot

3,982
3,982
0,000)

crease

= $0

f 122.8  

dget      

P

al

des

ce
)

 
The 2013-
budget of 
not require
millage in
expenditur
increasing
over 2012
approxima
Revenues 
and are wi
expenses. 
expenses a
balance th
decided no
for the 201

 

 

2013-14 is
1992-93 the 
schools and 

ral, and othe
revenu
from th
local re
taxes, e
taxes, i
makes 
the Cen
District
 

Page  15 

-14 General 
$290,683,98
e a real estat
crease.  The
re budget is 

g by $3.4 mil
-13 levels or
ately 1.2%.  
have also in

ithin $490,00
 Since reven

are close to b
he school boa
ot to increase
13-14 fiscal 

s the first ye
district expe
expansions 

r sources of 
e.  As you ca

he graph on t
evenue (real 
earned incom
investment in
up the majo
ntral Bucks S
t revenue bu

Fund 
82 does 
te tax 
e 

llion 
r 

ncreased 
00 of 
nues and 
being in 
ard 
e taxes 
year. 

ar since 
erienced 
of 

f
an see 
the left, 
estate 

me 
ncome) 
rity of 
School 

udget.   



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  16 

In 1975, state and federal revenues accounted for 30% of total revenue.  In 2013-14 they will account 
for less than 11% when we perform an “apples to apples” comparison of revenue accounting between 
1975 and 2013.  In 1975 there were no casino and no gambling pass through revenues to reduce 
property taxes.  In 1975, the state sent social security and retirement reimbursement directly to the 
social security administration and PSERS instead of using school districts as a pass through agency as 

they do now.   
 
Currently Pennsylvania 
school districts must 
account for gambling, 
social security, and 
PSERS revenue as state 
subsidy.  In 1975 this was 
not the case so these 
items were removed from 
current state revenue in 
this comparison to show 
the decline of state 
support for Central Bucks 
education over the years.   
 
As an example, between 
2008-09 and 2009-10 
Central Bucks School 
District lost $1,900,000 in 
transportation subsidies 

due to the increase in market value of property in the district as compared to the entire state.  In the 
eyes of the state, this makes the Central Bucks community look wealthier and therefore reduces state 
subsidies.   
 
In 2011, the district lost $450,000 in the Accountability Block Grant which helped fund extended day 
kindergarten.  Charter school reimbursement of $150,000 was eliminated as well as State basic 
instructional subsidy of $500,000.  These are just recent example of the erosion of state support over 
the years.  Declining state revenues means that local taxpayers must shoulder an increasing share of 
education expenses.  For 2013-14 the governor has increased basic education funding by $90M state-
wide after the $900M state-wide basic subsidy cut that was made in 2011. 
 
Federal education support had also declined slightly in recent years (factoring out the temporary 
stimulus program).  This combined with the additional requirements created as a result of No Child 
Left Behind (NCLB) legislation puts an even greater burden on local taxpayers.   
 
The general fund expenditure budget for 2013-14 increased by $3.45 million dollars over the prior 
year.  Most of that increase is due to expenses associated with the state retirement system.  Historically 
the state reimburses school districts for at least 50% of retirement expenses.  That changed in 2012-13 
as the state will freeze retirement reimbursement based on the 2011-12 gross payroll.  This action will 
help reduce the state’s share of retirement expenses and push a larger and larger burden on to local tax 
payers in the future. [the same scenario is happening with Social Security Revenue] 
 

13

CBSD Revenue Comparison 1974-75 to 2013-14

Local Revenue 
70%

1975 Local
88.2%

State
10.9%

Federal
0.7%

Other (includes 
fund balance 

usage)
0.2%

Local State Federal Other (includes fund balance usage)

2013-14

The impact of decreased state support is 30.1 Mills.  If state support 
remained constant through the years, the average assessed house in 
CB would be paying about $1,203 dollars less in RE taxes in 2013-14

4/23/2013 Proposed Final Budget for 2013-14



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  17 

To plug the deficit between revenues and expenses, $490,000 from a district savings account “rainy 
day funds” will be used to balance the budget.  This is the other/fund balance revenue category in the 
revenue pie charts.  With prudent management of expenses during the year, it may not be necessary to 
use “rainy day funds” to balance the 2013-14 budget. 
 
 
 
 

Local Revenues 
 

 

Local revenues consist 
mainly of real estate taxes, 
public utility taxes, earned 
income taxes, and interest 
earnings.   As you can see, 
real estate related taxes 
and Earned Income Taxes 
together account for 97% 
of local revenues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Revenue from Local Sources  

 
This revenue category is the amount of money produced within the boundaries of Central Bucks 
School District and available for its use during the budget year.  Money collected by another 
organization that is working as an agent for CBSD such as the collection of earned income taxes is 
considered local revenue.   (The following paragraphs are prefaced with the state accounting numerical 
code for the given functional area) 

 
6111  Real estate taxes on homes and businesses.   Many, many homeowners appealed the 
assessed value of their homes from 2008 -09 through 2012-13 due to declining market value.  In the 
future, CBSD expects to continue receiving assessment appeals at a diminishing rate from residential 
and commercial property owners.  These appeals will create a drag on taxable assessed value growth. 
For 2013-14 taxable assessed values are expected to increase slightly which is a welcome change from 
the recent years of declining assessed values.  All told, the district expects to collect at least $6,000,000 
less per year in real estate taxes since the tax payer initiated assessment appeal process started in 2008. 

Local Revenue Detail

R.E. Tax
85.5%

IDEA (former 
fed)
1.0%

InterimR.E.
0.2%

Pub. Utility Tax
0.1%

Earned Income
8.3%

R.E. Transfer
1.3%

Delinquent
1.6%

Interest
0.1%

Community 
School
1.3%

Tuition
0.2%

Other Revenue
0.3%

Local, 
$237,978,664, 

82%

Federal, 
$2,019,586, 1%

State, 
$50,195,732, 

17%

Fund Balance, 
$490,000, 0%

5/26/2009 Central Bucks School District 1



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  18 

In past years, the growth in real estate assessed values would generate between $3 - $5 million in 
additional revenues without any tax increase.  A real estate tax collection rate of 97.1% will be used in 
projecting the 2013-14 real estate tax revenues.  There will be no increase in the real estate millage rate 
for 2013-14.  The millage rate remains at 122.8 mills.  A mill is expressed as a decimal of .001.  A 
typical house in Central Bucks School District has a taxable assessed value of $40,000 = $40,000 x 
.1228 millage rate = $4,912 which is the real estate tax bill for the typical home in Central Bucks 
School District. 

 6112  For 2012-13, collected interim real estate taxes are projected to be $135,000 below the 
budgeted amount.  Even though actual revenues fell below estimates, there are signs that the local 
housing economy is improving.  As of June 2013 there seems to be a six month backlog of unsold 
houses in the area down from a 9 month backlog  three years ago.  The slow housing market is due to 
the sub-prime mortgage failures, foreclosures on homes, and persistent unemployment.  But, favorable 
mortgage interest rates and lower housing prices are helping reduce the backlog of housing inventory.  
Interest rates on a 30 year fixed interest rate mortgage are around 4%, which are near historic lows.   
For fiscal year 2013-14 this revenue line is expected to be $120,000 below the current budget amount 
of $694,400 with hopes that the economy will accelerate its growth pattern in the second half of 2013 
due to favorable mortgage rates and home prices. 

 
6151  Earned Income Taxes (EIT) are projected to increase above 2012-13 budget estimates 
by approximately $1,300,000 or 7%.  The 7% growth is a result of under budgeting for Earned Income 
Taxes in 2012-13.  As of June, the economy is slowly improving with unemployment hovering around 
7.5% compared to 8% a year ago.  The consumer confidence index is improving and housing sales are 
improving.  Keystone Associates anticipates stable growth in the near future.  Keystone Associates acts 
as an agent on behalf of the District to collect a one half of one percent EIT from residents of CBSD.   
 
6153  School districts in Pennsylvania receive one half of one percent of a transfer tax on real 
estate sold within its borders.  We are expecting a slight upward change over the 2012-13 budget year.  
A 4 percent mortgage interest rate may attract new buyers into the housing market. Projections are for 
increasing revenues of $100,000 from this line item of the budget.  Low interest rates are only one 
factor when deciding to purchase a new home.  The main factor most people consider is the possibility 
of steady income, maintaining a job, and of course a school district to educate their children.  The 
market value of property declined in 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, but increased in 2012, and so far in 
2013.  Plans for new housing developments have been on hold for the most part, causing student 
enrollment growth projections to decline by approximately 300 for 2013-14.   In the past, any excess 
funds from this revenue source have traditionally been transferred to capital reserves as higher real 
estate transfer taxes tend to be a precursor of increasing enrollment and increasing demands for capital.  
Falling taxes may also signal declining enrollment. 
 
6510  For 2013-14, projected interest earnings should continue to be depressed unless the 
federal reserve bank reduces its quantitative easing program during the year.   Short term interest 
earnings on investments held steady throughout 2012-13.  It is anticipated that the Federal Reserve 
Board will continue to fix the Federal Funds rate at low interest rates through the middle of 2015 
maintaining expectations of lower earnings from investments.  In 2013-14 investment income will 
decrease by 47% over budgeted 2012-13 levels due to overestimating 2012-13 investment returns. 
 
6980  Community service revenues are projected to be flat.  Enrollment may decline in our 
after school child care programs as student enrollment declines.  Child care fees for 2013-14 have been 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  19 

increased so that they are more closely aligned to the market rates of other child care providers.  Adult 
evening school courses have been eliminated since the programs have traditionally run at a break even 
position or at a slight loss over time.  The summer kids camp was also eliminated.  Although the camp 
was slightly profitable, it was decided to cancel the program as a part of the energy efficiency program 
to control summer air conditioning expenses and facilitate routine summer maintenance.   
 
More revenues are also expected from the academic summer school courses which are run as a 
consortium of Central Bucks, Council Rock, Centennial, and New Hope school districts in an effort to 
control costs. The aquatics program continues to expand enrollment and should be in a position to 
generate more revenues in the future. 
  



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  20 

 
State Revenue 

 

The budget anticipates 
2.9% increase in basic 
instructional subsidy 
compared to revised 
state estimates.  In 2012-
13 the governor reduced 
basic instruction 
subsidies by $900M 
state-wide.  In 2013-14 
the governor is restoring 
10% ($90M) of what 
was cut.  
 
When comparing 2012-
13 to 2013-14 total state 
revenues, it looks like 
the district is receiving a 
5% increase in state 
subsidies.  The district is 
receiving an increase in 

state retirement reimbursement of $1.8M due to the employer cost share increase.  But, we must 
remember that the retirement revenue is a pass-through revenue.  A pass-through revenue is received 
from the state and then the school district must forward it on to the PSERS retirement system.  The 
school district is simply acting as a “middleman”.  Pass-through revenues cannot be used to buy 
textbooks or pay utilities.  They must be used for the stated purpose – to pay PSERS.  The accounting 
and understanding of state revenues would be much simpler if the state would send the money directly 
to PSERS as it did prior to the 1990’s.  The same holds true for the state social security reimbursement 
and the gambling rebate for real estate taxes. 
 
The budget anticipates 0% increase in special education subsidy.  2013-14 will be the sixth year in a 
row that the state has not increased special education subsidies.  Transportation reimbursement is 
expected to increase 2% over revised state estimates due to the transportation formula that factors in 
fuel inflation.  
 
The governor’s budget reduced the Accountability Block Grant Revenue by $550,000 and eliminated 
charter school reimbursement of $150,000 in his 2011-12 budget.  No growth is anticipated in the 
accountability block grant for 2013-14. 
 
The state revenue estimates are based upon the governor’s budget as presented in February and 
updated in May 2013.  The state legislature may modify some of the governor’s recommendation prior 
to the budget passage in late June.  State subsidy support continues to be below the rate of inflation.  
This places an ever growing burden on local taxpayers.  
 
  

State Revenue Detail

Tuition
0.6%

Special Education
14.5%

Basic Subsidy
32.2%Debt Service

3.2%

Health Services
0.7%

Acountability 
Block Grant

0.6%

Misc. State Grants
0.26%

Transportation
6.2%

R.E. Tax 
Reduction

11.4%

FICA 
Reimbursement

10.3%

PSERS 
Reimbursement

19.9%

5/26/2009 Central Bucks School District 1

Local, 
$237,978,664, 

82%

Federal, 
,019,586, 1%

State, 
$50,195,732, 

17%

Fund Balance, 
$490,000, 0%



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  21 

 
Revenue from State Sources 

 

This is revenue produced and collected within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  State revenues are 
distributed to the school districts, vocational-technical schools, and intermediate units through funding 
mechanisms that are loosely based on the student enrollment, and relative wealth of the local 
geographic area.  The allocation of state subsidies in the recent past and in the foreseeable future is 
based upon how much money is allocated to the public education line item at the state budget level, not 
upon the individual needs of a school system.   

 

7110  Basic state instructional subsidy is the primary funding source school districts receive 
from the state.  In 2007-08 a Costing Out Study was conducted by the state to determine the spending 
levels of each school district in the Commonwealth.  The study uses the 2014 No Child Left Behind 
(NCLB) standards to determine if schools are spending enough money per student to meet NCLB 
benchmarks.  The Costing Out Study considers many factors such as cost of living in a geographic 
area, non-English speaking students, poverty level, size of a school district, real estate and income 
wealth factors, and the number of students with disabilities.  The study revealed that Central Bucks 
School district is spending $2,000 less per child than is needed to meet federal standards.  This is 
significant considering that many school districts in southeastern Pennsylvania are spending near or 
above Costing Out Study targets.  Since Central Bucks is significantly below the Costing Out Study 
target, more state education revenue should be earmarked for our district but, likely will not be funded 
due to the current economy. 

 

7270  State subsidies for special education are projected not to increase over 2012-13 levels.  
Again, this is the sixth year in a row that no state increase was given for special education. 

 

7310  Transportation revenue are expected to increase by 2% for 2013-14This is a small 
increase but much needed to help offset past state cuts in this area.  State transportation subsidies are 
based on the age of a bus, the number of miles driven, the school district aide ratio, and the market 
value of real estate in the district, and the inflationary cost of fuel.  These numbers fluctuate each year 
making transportation subsidies difficult to project.  For 2007-08 the district was projecting a 4.4% 
increase in revenues due mainly from the increase in student enrollment and the associated growth in 
the bus fleet mileage expenses, and the large increase in fuel prices.  But, in March of 2008 the district 
was notified by the state that it would lose $933,000 in transportation subsidies for 2007-08 and over 
$1,000,000 in 2008-09, and additional reduction of $75,000 in 2009-10, and $75,000in 2010-11 due to 
the increase in the real estate market values compared to the entire state.  These decreases in state 
transportation revenue are recurring and are not just a one year reduction.  The real estate market 
values makes the school district appear wealthy and significantly reduces the ability of the district to 
recover excess transportation costs from the state as has been done in the past.  Excess transportation 
costs are calculated by the state as items that exceed the typical state transportation cost formula.  
Central Bucks expenses typically exceed the formula because no provision exists to compensate for the 
cost of living in specific geographic areas.   

7320  Authority rental reimbursement is a state subsidy that partially reimburses an 
educational agency for school construction expenses.  In 2012-13 and moving forward, this revenue 
line should remain unchanged as the state has placed a moratorium on funding additional construction 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  22 

projects.  This will impact construction reimbursement on the following projects:  Pine Run 
Elementary, Linden Elementary, Lenape MS, Tamanend MS, Unami MS, and East HS.  Hopefully the 
moratorium will only last a couple more years.  The district has enough fund balance to cover the lost 
cash flow from the state.  It is not anticipated that the district will need to stop the construction projects 
as a result of the state funding moratorium.  On a brighter note, the accelerated pay off of bond 
principal should provide a one-time state reimbursement of debt service costs of $2.3M in 2013-14.  
The state will see interest savings as a result of the accelerated principal payment and will reimburse 
the district for its share of the present value savings.  

CBSD pays for approximately 50% of outstanding debt for Middle Bucks Institute of Technology 
(MBIT).  The recent bond issued by MBIT has reached the point where it is level funded by all sending 
school districts (Centennial, Council Rock, New Hope-Solebury, and CBSD) and the school districts 
should see only minor fluctuations due to percentage changes of market values or enrollment from 
each sending school district.   

In 2008, CBSD borrowed approximately $96 million to renovate CB High School East, Lenape Middle 
School, Tamanend Middle School, Warwick Elementary, enhance district security, and fund various 
roofing projects.  The district also used approximately $20 million of the 2008 bond fund to retire 
variable rate debt. The decision was made to convert variable rate debt to fixed rate debt due to the 
surge in short term interest rates because of the credit crisis of bond insurers in 2008-09.   

The district receives state reimbursement of less than six cents for each dollar spent on construction.  
The district also pays a 6% sales tax on construction materials, which then negates most state 
construction aid. 

In March of 2011, the district refinanced $170M in outstanding debt saving the district interest costs of 
$1,500,000 per year on average and reducing principal payments by $1M in the near term to $8M in 
2025. 

In June of 2013, the district paid off about $73M in long term debt which will save the district about 
$24M in interest expenses over the next 16 years or about $1.5M per year.  Paying off this debt early 
will also result in reduced principal payments of $1M in 2013-14 to $7M in fiscal year 2024-25.   

 

 7820  Revenue for retirement payments is a reimbursement for approximately 50% of the cost 
of contributions to the state retirement system.  The state retirement system was actuarially fully 
funded at the turn of the century.  Currently, the Pennsylvania School Employees Retirement System 
(PSERS) is 69% funded.  Governor Corbett is recommending a change to the state retirement subsidy 
to decouple it from the inflationary aspects of past formulas.  Starting in 2012-13 the retirement 
subsidy will be based on the gross payroll of the 2011-12 fiscal year.   Any retirement expense 
increases associated with wage increases or increases in the number of staff will not be covered by 
state reimbursement.  Again, this places more burden on local tax payers.   



 

calculation c
the state itse
slower pace

In 2003, the
and losses in
example, pr
approximate
increase in t

The legislatu
contribution
been underf
the pension 
earnings fro
school distri
million doll
Pennsylvani

It should be
system.  Eve
the system. 

 

could have a
elf is not pre
 than actuari

e state legisla
n an effort to
ior to the 20
ely 20% in 2
the retiremen

ure’s 2010 “
ns lower and
funding pens
systems solv

om investmen
ict must prep
ars per year 
ia as well as 

noted that s
erything is c
 

     Central 

a devastating
pared.  The 
ies recomme

ature increas
o reduce the 
003 legislatio
2006-07.  Th
nt fund rate o

“fresh start” 
d increase the
sion program
vent.  Hopef
nts.  Higher 
pare for the l
to the gener
the state go

school board
controlled fro

 

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

g impact on f
legislative “

end which re

sed the amor
long term em

on the emplo
he change in 
out to the 20

again re-am
e contributio

ms which has
fully the stoc
fund earning
large increas
ral fund budg
vernment its

ds never have
om Harrisbu

ol District:     

3

future budge
“fresh start” i
esults in a hi

rtization peri
mployer’s sh

oyer retireme
the amortiza

012-13 fiscal

mortized pens
ons at a slow
s led to the la
ck market wi
gs will reduc
se in the reti
get to pay fo
self must add

e had any inp
urg, even the

2013-14 Bud

ets if school 
increases the
gher contrib

iod for recog
hare of retire
ent contribut
ation period 
l year.   

sion liabilitie
wer pace. For

arge future c
ill climb and
ce future yea
irement cont
or this liabilit
dress this pr

put into the 
e amount sch

dget      

P

The emp
rate to t
system h
until 20
stock m
as the m
early 20
increase
share of
contribu
trying to
contribu
what is 
to help m
increase
as a resu
funding

The bud
followin
legislato

districts are
e employer c

bution peak. 

gnizing retire
ement fundin
tion was pro
moved the e

es to keep em
r the past 10 
contributions
d increase th
ar employer 
tribution rate
ty.  All scho

roblem.   

workings of
hool district m

Page  23 

ployer contr
the state retir
had been de

002.  The rec
market losses 
market loss fr
000’s caused
e in the empl
f retirement 
utions.  CBS
o budget for
ution levels a
required in a
minimize tax
es in the nea
ult of the ret

g spike.   

dgetary impa
ng the revise
or PSERS fu

e not prepare
contribution

ement fund g
ng expenses

ojected to inc
extremely la

mployer 
years, the st
s in order to 

he retirement
contribution

e by adding $
ool districts i

f the retireme
must contrib

ribution 
rement 
clining 

cent 
as well 

from the 
d an 
loyer’s 

SD is 
r PSERS 
above 
an effort 
x 

ar future 
tirement 

act of 
ed 
unding 
ed or if 
n at a 

gains 
.   As an 
crease to 
arge 

tate has 
keep 

t fund 
ns.  The 
$1.5 
in 

ent 
bute into 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  24 

 

 
Federal Revenue 

Federal sources of 
revenue include Title 1 
which focuses on 
improving the reading 
skills of disadvantaged 
children.  Title 2 focuses 
on teacher training in 
math and science skills.  
Title 3 funds are used to 
educate students with 
limited English 
proficiency and 
immigrant students.    

Drug Free Schools 
grants were discontinued 
after 2009-10 and were 
used to educate students 
on the dangers of drug 
usage.  The district 
continues its drug free 

curriculum as a component of health classes, but special assemblies, speakers, and healthy choice 
promotions, have been eliminated. 

And finally ACCESS is a reimbursement to school districts for medical related services provided to 
eligible students who have special needs.  

 

 

Revenue From Federal Sources 
 

Over the years, federal revenue sources have steadily declined with no increases seen for the large 
enrollment growth the district experienced.  Estimates for 2013-14 show an increase in Title 1 of 
$98,000, a decrease in Title 2 of $15,000, Title 3 decrease of $6,000, and a decrease in ACCESS 
program funding of $164,000. 

 
Federal Stimulus Funding History 

For 2010-11 the school district received $1,250,000 in federal stimulus subsidies.  This one-time 
stimulus payment had to be used to enhance special education services to students.  It could not be 
used as a replacement for local funding of special education.  The district purchased textbooks and 
other instructional materials for our special education program.  We  also hired additional teachers to 
enhance the program as required by the stimulus guidelines.   

This concerns the school board and administration since hiring teachers is a long term financial 
commitment and the stimulus funding is short term.  School districts also cannot layoff teachers for 
economic reasons once they are hired.  As you can see, stimulus subsidies come with strings attached 

Federal Revenue Detail

Title 1
25.5%

Title 2
13.8%

Title 3
1.1%

Medical 
Assistance 
(ACCESS)

59.7%

5/26/2009 Central Bucks School District 1

Local, 
$237,978,664, 

82%

Federal, 
$2,019,586, 1%

State, 
$50,195,732, 

17%

Fund Balance, 
$490,000, 0%



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  25 

and can have the unintended (or maybe intended) consequence of pushing more special education costs 
to the local community once the stimulus funding is eliminated. 

The 2009-10 Basic Instruction Stimulus of $940,569 is federal funding that flows through state 
governments.  This stimulus line item was eliminated from the 2010-11budget causing these expenses 
to be paid for with local taxes. 

After 2010-11 all stimulus funding stopped, which created the funding cliff that the district was 
concerned about.  Stimulus funding was about hiring new people which is a long term commitment 
without long term funding.  This is one reason why the district must reduce staff to keep expenses in 
line with revenues. 

  



 

 

During the 2
board and d
budget, tax 
individual h

Act 1 is legi
formula that

Reductions 
future casin

discount of 
per home re
per year from
$190 gambl
changes in t

Act 1 does n
inequities th
from the sta

Act 1 provid
for a discou
commercial

Act 1 also p
developmen
upon the ele
If a budget d
pass the bud

There are so

Tax Refo

2006-07 fisc
istrict admin
collection pr

households w

islation past 
t school distr

in real estate
o slot machi

about $211 t
eal estate tax
m gambling 
ing rebate.  
the number o

not provide a
hat exist.  Un
ate to pass th

des real estat
nt.  Apartme
property un

places constr
nt timeline w
ection schedu
does exceed 
dget. 

ome exceptio

     Central 

orm  - Act 1

cal year, a tre
nistration ana
rocedures, an

was the prima

by the Penn
ricts can use

e taxes are fu
ine revenues

to $370 per y
discount, ca
operations. 

The rebate i
of eligible ho

any extra rev
nder Act 1, s
hrough to hom

te tax discou
ent tenants a
nder Act 1. 

aints on scho
which are acc
ule is needed
the inflation

ons which al

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

1 of 2006 

emendous am
alyzing the c
nd preparing
ary focus of 

nsylvania Leg
e to reduce re

unded by tw
s would be m

year depend
asinos across
 Estimates f
s also likely 
omeowners t

venues to sch
school distric
me owners a

unts only to h
are not eligib

ool districts 
celerated to c
d if a school
n index, a ref

llow budgets

ol District:     

3

mount of tim
complexities
g the commu
f the school b

gislature in J
eal estate pro

wo separate re
made availab

dent upon cas
s the state m
for 2013-14 

to fluctuate 
to share in th

hool district
cts act as a “
as discounts 

home owner
ble for discou

budgets.  Th
conform to e
 district bud
ferendum vo

s to exceed th

2013-14 Bud

me and energ
s of Act 1.  P
unity for the 
board.   

June of 2006
operty taxes

evenue strea
ble by the sta

reduc
that m
partic
of the
real e
distric
earne
increa
would
reduc
prope
voted
Comm

In 200
state l
qualif
would

sino gamblin
must generate

show eligibl
 from year to
he rebate dis

s nor does it
“middle man
on their real

rs.  Commer
unts since ap

he constraint
election sche
dget increase
ote by the lo

the inflation 

dget      

P

gy was spent
Preparation o
impact Act 

6.  The law e
s for eligible 

ams.  Thirty-
ate for reside
ction.  Also, 
make up a sc
cipate in the 
e tax burden 
estate to wag
ct would be 

ed income tax
ase in the ea
d produce en
ce real estate
erty by $972 
d down by th
munity in M

06, estimate
legislature sh
fied Central 
d receive a r
ng profits.   
e approximat
le homeown
o year becau
stribution. 

t solve the ed
n” collecting 
l estate tax b

rcial properti
partments ar

ts are on the
edules.  A bu
e exceeds a s
cal commun

index.  In ge

Page  26 

t by the scho
of the distric
1 could hav

establishes a
home owne

-four percent
ential propert
if the comm

chool district
plan to shift
from residen

ge taxes, the 
required to r
x by 1%.  A 

arned income
nough revenu
e taxes on res

(this option
he Central Bu

May 2007). 

s received fr
hows that a 
Bucks home

real estate tax
To achieve a
tely 3 billion

ners receiving
use there wil

ducation fun
gambling p

bill. 

ies are not el
e considered

e budget 
udget cycle b
tate inflation

nity is requir

eneral they a

ool 
ct 
e on 

a 
ers. 

t of 
ty tax 

munities 
t vote to 
t some 
ntial 
school 
raise the 
1% 

e tax 
ue to 
sidential 

n was 
ucks 

rom the 

e owner 
x 
a $370 
n dollars 
g a 
ll be 

nding 
roceeds 

ligible 
d 

based 
n index.  
red to 

are: 



 

 

• Com

• Larg

• Larg

• Auth

 

 

Sum
 
The budget 
by $1.8M w
slightly and 
Income Tax
higher wage
combination
 
State revenu
school retire
retirement e
school distri
 
In response 

reductions th
day money t
the district m
 

mmunity pov

ge increases 

ge percent in

hority to mak

mmary 

outlook for 
without a real

improving E
xes are increa
es, or compa
n of all three

ues are incre
ement system
expenses are 
icts who turn

to the lost re

hat would hu
to balance re
may not need

     Central 

verty 

in the contri

ncrease in spe

ke preexistin

2013-14 dep
l estate tax in
Earned Incom
asing.  It cou

anies may be
e scenarios.  

asing by alm
m (PSERS). 
considered 

n around and

evenues ove

urt the educa
evenues with
d to tap the r

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

ibution to the

ecial educati

ng debt paym

parts from th
ncrease.  Th
me Tax reve
uld be that th
e awarding em
   

most 5% due
 Subsidies r
pass-through
d forward th

r the years, e

ation program
h expenses.  
rainy day fun

ol District:     

3

e state retire

ion expenses

ments 

he trend of pr
is is due to r
enue.  It is ha
he unemploy
mployee bon

e mainly to m
eceived from
h funds.  The
em to PSER

expenses we

m, it was de
With good b

nd at all.   

2013-14 Bud

ement plan 

s 

rior years.  L
real estate as
ard to analyz
yment rate is
nuses again

mandated em
m the state fo
e state sends

RS.    

ere reduced t

ecided to use
budget mana

dget      

P

Local revenu
ssessed value
ze the reason
s dropping, w
– it is likely

mployer share
or the emplo
s a PSERS c

to help balan
Since t
of expe
district
related
elimina
70 posi
in 2010
in 2011
2012-1
in 2013
 
With st
non-pe
an addi
expend
needed
budget
further

e fund balanc
agement thro

Page  27 

ues are impro
es improving
ns why Earn
workers are g
y to be a 

e increases i
oyer share of
contribution 

nce the budg
the more tha
enses in a sc
t are personn

d, 7 positions
ated during 2
ition in 2009
0-11, 126 po
1-12, 58 pos
3, and 14 po

3-14. 

taffing  and 
ersonnel bud
itional $490

diture reduct
d to balance t
t.  Instead of 
r personnel 
ce savings or
oughout 201

oving 
g 

ned 
getting 

into the 
f 
to 

get.  
n 70% 
hool 

nel 
s were 
2008-09  
9-10, 27 
ositions 
itions in 
osition 

other 
dget cuts, 
,000 in 
ions is 
the 

f making 

r rainy-
3-14, 



 

The district 
they give ba
recognized a
scores on th
 
The district 
academic ac
Central Buc
point, our st
county.  Thi
excellence w

The teaching
text books, a
scenarios.  S
knowledge t
students can
they may ha

is very prou
ack to the co
all three high

he state stand

is also very 
chievement i
cks is consist
tudents have
is is a very d
with value to

g staff and c
and technolo
Students mus
to contempo
nnot be fact b
ave several d

     Central 

ud of the aca
mmunity on
h schools as 

dardized test 

proud that th
is one of the 
tently rated a

e the highest 
difficult com
o our commu

curriculum d
ogies to help
st learn how

orary issues. 
based but mu
different care

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

demic achie
n the form of

being amon
continue to 

hrough the e
highest perf

among the to
test scores o

mbination to a
unity. 

development 
p students gra

w to teach the
 In a world w
ust be able t
eers in their 

 
Thro
prote
acad
layer
achie
mann
 
In a b
elem
calcu

ol District:     

3

vements of o
f volunteer w
ng the top 1,0

be the best i

economic rec
forming scho
op ten acade
on Bucks Co
achieve but o

staff do a w
asp new con

emselves new
where chang
o learn and a
lifetime.  

oughout the b
ecting the pr

demic core.  T
rs of service
evement.  Ou
ner to maint

broader anal
mentary and s
ulated by the

2013-14 Bud

our students
work.  For 20
000 high sch
in the county

cession, the
ool districts 

emic school d
ounty and the
one that the 

wonderful job
ncepts and ap
w concepts o
ge continues
adapt to an e

budget proce
rograms and 
The focus on
s that have l
ur goal is to 
tain a quality

lysis, the gra
secondary tu
e Pennsylvan

dget      

P

s as well as th
012-13, New
hool in the n
y. 

financial he
in the state o
districts in th
e lowest cos
district is co

 
The lin
averag
standar
for rea
each B
district
shows 
educati
dividin
budget
enrollm
 
Excelle
not hap
The dis
for pla
educati
with th
homew

b of finding 
pply them to
over time an
s at an ever in
employment

ess, the distr
curriculum 

n cost reduct
less of an im
reduce cost

y education p

aph below lo
uition costs p
nia Departm

Page  28 

he countless
ws Week mag
nation.  Stude

ealth is still s
of Pennsylva
he state. To 
st of educatio
ommitted to 

ne graph is a
ge of the state
rdized test sc
ding and ma

Bucks County
t.  The bar gr
the cost of 
ion per stude

ng the genera
t by student 
ment.   

ence and val
ppen by acci
strict thanks
cing high va
ion and work

heir children 
work assignm
teaching stra

o problem so
nd apply new
ncreasing pa
t environmen

rict is comm
that makes u
tions are the

mpact on acad
s in a measu
product. 

ooks at the av
per school di

ment of Educa

s hours 
gazine 
ent 

solid and 
ania.  
this 
on in the 
- 

an 
e 
cores 
ath for 
y school 
raph 

ent by 
al fund 

lue do 
ident.  
s parents 
alues on 
king 
on 

ments.  
ategies, 

olving 
w 
ace, 
nt where 

mitted to 
up the 
e outer 
demic 
ured 

verage 
istrict as 
ation 



 

(PDE).  The
district that 
writing.   
 
The best pos
cost and hig
with the red
 
Test scores 
Central Buc

e tuition cost
score profic

sition on the
gh test score 
d diamond.   

for selected 
cks score is 2

     Central 

t is then com
ient or abov

e graph is the
achievemen
 

school distr
279.5. 

Bucks Schoo

9/13/13

mpared to the
ve in the Penn

e bottom righ
nt.  This is th

icts are locat

ol District:     

3

e combined p
nsylvania sta

ht side corne
he area where

ted in the bo

2013-14 Bud

percentages 
andardized t

er.  This sect
e Central Bu

oxes below t

dget      

P

of students i
test scores fo

tion of the g
ucks is positi

the graph axi

Page  29 

in each scho
or reading m

graph represe
ioned as refe

is.  For exam

ool 
math and 

ents low 
erenced 

mple the 



     Central Bucks School District:     2013-14 Budget      

 9/13/13 Page  30 

 
 
 
 

A 
Act 1 ........................................................................................ 24 
Act 32 ........................................................................................ 5 
Authority rental reimbursement .............................................. 20 

B 
Board of School Directors ......................................................... 2 

C 
Costing Out Study ................................................................... 19 
curriculum ................................................................................. 6 

D 
debt. ........................................................................................ 20 

E 
Earned income taxes ............................................................... 16 
economy ............................................................................ 10, 16 
energy conservation .................................................................. 7 
enrollment growth ............................................................. 16, 22 
Expenditure ............................................................................. 13 

F 
Federal Reserve ............................................................... 10, 16 
Final adoption ........................................................................... 4 
Fiscal year ................................................................................. 4 
fund balance ............................................................................ 15 

G 
Gambling ................................................................................ 24 
GASB 34 ................................................................................... 4 
GASB 45 ................................................................................... 5 
General Fund Budget .............................................................. 5 
Goals ..................................................................................... 6, 8 
Growth .............................................................................. 16, 19 

I 
Interest earnings ................................................................ 15, 16 
interim real estate tax .............................................................. 12 

L 
layoff .......................................................................................23 
Local revenues .................................................................. 14, 15 

M 
market value ................................................................ 11, 16, 19 
Millage ....................................................................................13 
Moody’s ................................................................................... 7 

N 
No Child Left Behind ..............................................................14 

R 
rainy day funds ........................................................................15 
Real estate tax ....................................................... 13, 14, 15, 16 
Real estate tax collection rate ..................................................16 
real estate transfer tax ..............................................................12 
renovate ............................................................................... 6, 20 
retirement ...................................................................... 8, 21, 25 
Retirement expenses .......................................................... 20, 21 
Revenue ..................................... 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22 

S 
School construction expenses ..................................................20 
Security .................................................................................... 6 
Slot machine ............................................................................24 
State revenues..........................................................................14 
stimulus ...................................................................................22 
subsidy .............................................................................. 19, 20 

T 
Table of Contents ..................................................................... 3 
Tax Reform .............................................................................24 
Tentative budget ....................................................................... 4 
Transfer tax .............................................................................16 
Transportation subsidies ..........................................................19 
Typical home owner ................................................................16 

V 
vocational-technical ................................................................19 

 




